Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: __ B. WING _ IL6001630 05/06/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

500 SOUTH ART BARTELL ROAD LINIVERSITY REHAR

(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	, IL 61802	PROVIDEDIO DI AN OF CORDECTION	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO PRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S 000	Initial Comments	S 000		
	Annual Licensure and Certification Survey			
	Complaint Investigation		,	
	2162961/IL133442		. 3	
S9999	Final Observations	S9999		
	Statement of Licensure Violations			
	(Violation 1 of 2)		0	
-	300.610a) 300.1210b) 300.1210d)5)			
	Section 300.610 Resident Care Policies			
	a) The facility shall have written policies and procedures governing all services provided by the facility. The written policies and procedures shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee, and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. The policies shall comply with the Act and this Part. The written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by this committee, documented by written, signed and dated minutes of the meeting.			· ·
	Section 300.1210 General Requirements for Nursing and Personal Care b) The facility shall provide the necessary care and services to attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychological		Attachment A Statement of Licensure Violations	

Illinois Department of Public Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C IL6001630 B. WING 05/06/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **500 SOUTH ART BARTELL ROAD UNIVERSITY REHAB URBANA, IL 61802** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 Continued From page 1 S9999 well-being of the resident, in accordance with each resident's comprehensive resident care plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing care and personal care shall be provided to each resident to meet the total nursing and personal care needs of the resident. d) Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour. seven-day-a-week basis: 5) A regular program to prevent and treat pressure sores, heat rashes or other skin breakdown shall be practiced on a 24-hour. seven-day-a-week basis so that a resident who enters the facility without pressure sores does not develop pressure sores unless the individual's clinical condition demonstrates that the pressure sores were unavoidable. A resident having pressure sores shall receive treatment and services to promote healing, prevent infection, and prevent new pressure sores from developing. These requirements were not met as evidenced by: 🕟 Based on observation, interview and record review, the facility failed to prevent a facility acquired pressure wound from developing and worsening in one of three residents (R88) reviewed for pressure wounds in the sample list of 44. Findings include: Facility Policy Skin Assessments and Pressure Iniury/Skin Breakdown revised date May 2021 documents, "2. In addition, the nurse shall

Illinois Department of Public Health

complete weekly skin assessments as follows: a.

Illimois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND POIN	OFCORRECTION	IDENTI TOATION NOMBER.			COMP	CETED
		IL6001630	B. WING)6/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
UNIVER	SITY REHAB	500 SOUT URBANA,		TELL ROAD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	the nurse and document health record (EHR the nurse will documentation may pressure injury/woulength, width and denecrotic tissue and notify the provider/p Facility) team of new and obtain an order On 5/05/21 at 10:49 Nurse/LPN) change leg wound and state how the wound righ R88 did have a leg returned from the heyellow with slough as	sments will be completed by mented in the electronic). b. If a wound is identified, ment in the EHR. y include full assessment of and including: location, stage, epth, presence of exudates of wound bed; c. The nurse will primary SNF (Skilled Nursing w pressure injuries/wounds	S9999			
	returned to the facili On 5/5/21 at 1:20 V Therapy Assistant/D Rehabilitation/COT/ immobilizer caused stated, "I told V24 (I Nurse/Wound Nurse	es document on 3/5/21 R88 ity with a knee immobilizer. 33 (Certified Occupational Director of A Director) stated that the R88's right leg wound. V33				HE.T.
	like a scab and it was weeks later the wou the nurse practitione the wound and then R88's Daily Physica dated 4/7/21 docum	as we discovered it. It looked as about dime sized. A few and was worse, so I contacted ar to discuss quality of life and it was discontinued." I Therapy Treatment note lents, "Observed skin lateral posterior thigh.				

Illinois Department of Public Health

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ IL6001630 B. WING 05/06/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 500 SOUTH ART BARTELL ROAD **UNIVERSITY REHAB URBANA, IL 61802** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 3 S9999 Reported to nursing." R88's Occupational Therapy Daily Note dated 4/20/21 documents, "Nursing staff educated on new order to discontinue use of immobilizer brace." No wound care was documented in R88's medical record from 4/7/21-4/24/21. No skin checks, assessments, or other documentation identifying the wound were found in the medical record until 4/25/21, eighteen days after it was discovered and reported. R88's progress notes dated 4/25/21 documents initial care to right leg wound. R88's Initial Wound Doctor visit dated 4/30/21 documents right leg wound measuring 5.5 x 4.x

300.1210b) 300.1210d)6)

300.610a)

Illinois Department of Public Health

(Violation 2 of 2)

preventable.

.5 centimeters. R88's wound was surgically

On 5/6/21 at 10:40AM V3 (Quality Registered Nurse) stated that R88's wound should have been addressed sooner and that the wound was

On 5/6/21 at 9:44AM V44 (Nurse Practitioner/NP) stated that V44 would have expected the staff to treat a pressure wound once they knew about it.

(B)

debrided and cleansed on this date.

STATE FORM

PRINTED: 06/14/2021 **FORM APPROVED** Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C B. WING IL6001630 05/06/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **500 SOUTH ART BARTELL ROAD UNIVERSITY REHAB URBANA. IL 61802** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 Continued From page 4 S9999 Section 300.610 Resident Care Policies a) The facility shall have written policies and procedures governing all services provided by the facility. The written policies and procedures shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee, and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. The policies shall comply with the Act and this Part. The written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by this committee, documented by written, signed and dated minutes of the meeting. Section 300.1210 General Requirements for Nursing and Personal Care b) The facility shall provide the necessary care and services to attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychological well-being of the resident, in accordance with each resident's comprehensive resident care plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing care and personal care shall be provided to each resident to meet the total nursing and personal care needs of the resident. d) Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour, seven-day-a-week basis:

6) All necessary precautions shall be taken to assure that the residents' environment remains as free of accident hazards as possible. All nursing personnel shall evaluate residents to see that each resident receives adequate supervision Illinois Department of Public Health

	TOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
			A. BUILDING	S:		
	1L6001630 B. WING			05/0	<i>,</i> 6/2021	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
UNIVER	SITY REHAB		TH ART BAF , IL 61802	RTELL ROAD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LDBE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 9999	Continued From page	ge 5	S9999			
	and assistance to p	revent accidents.				
	These requirements by:	s were not met as evidenced				
	failed to develop and and failed to thorous of seven residents (falls on the sample I failures resulted in F	and record review the facility d implement fall interventions ghly investigate falls for three R108, R88, R57) reviewed for list of 44 residents. These R108 and R88 falling and when fall interventions were		(8)	<.	
	Findings include:					
		te Set (MDS) dated 12/17/20 cognitively intact and requires e with transfers.		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	, And American	
	"resident's roommat resident (R108) was that (R108) was goin	ted 1/4/21 documents e yelled for help because on the floor, resident stated ng to the bathroom and fell, picked up (off) the floor, no				
	R108 stated "I was g was facing the wrong	n dated 1/4/21 documents getting up and my wheelchair g way so I tried to get up by ssed chair because it was y."			-X	
(F)		ocuments a new intervention se wheelchair facing resident				
	"Resident (R108) is t	ated 1/6/21 documents found by the CNA (Certified y the side of the bed; (R108)				

Illinois Department of Public Health

PRINTED: 06/14/2021 FORM APPROVED

Illimois Department of Public Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PRO

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3	3) DATE SU	JRVEY
AND PLAI	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	:	_	COMPLE	TED
						С	
		IL6001630	B. WING		_	05/06/	2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		00/00/	
UNIVER	SITY REHAB		TH ART BAR IL 61802	RTELL ROAD			
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION /E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIA (CIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 9999	Continued From page	ge 6	S9999				
	message left with M (Power of Attorney) incident. Resident is	sed and to take neurochecks; ID (Medical Doctor) and POA to call back to report the stransferred to the wheelchair nts of pain; is self transporting					
64	"(R108) yelled from found (R108) on (R (R108's) bed with le (R108's) bed and he face up with lacerati (centimeter) on left going to get my food from floor with (med	elbow resident stated "I was d." Resident was removed hanical) lift. (R108) in left elbow/arm." "Order					** / <u>\$</u>
	documents R108 wa	ary of Care dated 2/25/21 as readmitted to the facility on ation to R108's left elbow and ure.					
		ted 3/30/21 documents R108 o repair the left humerus					
	"(R108) is alert and to transfer (R108's) wheelchair and fell of laceration on the left left humerus." The 2 not document the looprior to the fall. On 5/4/21 at 12:00 F	n dated 2/24/21 documents oriented" and "Resident tried self from the bed to the on (R108's) left side causing a elbow and a fracture on the /24/21 Fall Investigation does cation of R108's wheelchair					

Illinois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	:	COM	PLETED
		IL6001630	B. WING			C 06/2021
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE	00/	
UNIVERS	SITY REHAB		H ART BAR	RTELL ROAD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 7	S9999			
	On 05/05/21 at 08:2 2/24/21) V4 fed R10 of the bed and then in the bed and left the minutes later V4 wa fallen. V4 stated wh feeding R108 the wh bed or within R108's wheelchair was on the stated R108 can on wheelchair and can on 5/4/21 at 3:58 P1 Nurse) stated V3 did investigation into R1 stated V3 could not interview with R108	29 AM V4 (CNA) stated (on 28 while R108 sat on the side V4 assisted R108 to lay back the room. V4 stated a few as notified that R108 had en V4 left the room after theelchair was not by R108's a reach. V4 stated the the other side of the room. V4 ly stand and pivot to the				
	find documentation R108's 1/6/21 fall. V for R108's 1/4/21 and looks like" R108 fell transfer. V3 confirm documents an interveneelchair facing the confirmed that when wheelchair should hin case R108 tried to that if the wheelchair R108's bed it might 2/24/21 fall. V3 state humerus from the face	vention for staff to place the e resident next to the bed. V3 in R108 fell on 2/24/21 the ave been next to R108's bed to self transfer. V3 confirmed in had been placed next to have prevented R108's ed R108 suffered a fractured all on 2/24/21.	13			
<i>5</i>	Procedure revised 1 ensure adequate an	nt Investigation Policy and 0/2018 states "In order to d efficient monitoring of each to the facility staff will				

Illinois Department of Public Health STATE FORM Illinois Department of Public Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			SURVEY
					1 .	
		IL6001630	B. WING			06/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
UNIVER	SITY REHAB	500 SOUT URBANA,		TELL ROAD		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	ION	(VE)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LDBE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 8	S9999			
	investigate the circuincident occurrence	ımstances related to each				
81	that R88 was obser and that R88 compl	ote dated 2/28/21 documents ved on the floor of R88's room ained of right knee pain. The states that an x-ray was				
	documents the sum result of the x-ray fr Practitioner showed	ation Report dated 3/4/21 mary of investigation that the om the on-call Nurse a fracture of R88's right distal sent to (local acute care)				
	documents that R88	ation Report dated 3/4/21 3 will be assessed for upon return to the facility.		5 ;		
21		ng program or frequent s documented in R88's				
	Assistant/CNA) stat	M V43 (Certified Nursing ed when asked if a scheduled as documented for R88, "We			3	
	was observed on the progress note also complained of pain that R88 was sent to	e dated 4/7/21 documents R88 e floor of R88's room. R88's documents that R88 to right hip and shoulder and o (local acute care hospital) or evaluation and treatment.	į			
	4/7/21 documents the	mography Exam read date ne test was taken after R88 Ilting in mild compression mbar)1 and L4.		n.	17,	le l

Illinois Department of Public Health STATE FORM

Illinois Department of Public Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:	:	COMPLETED
		IL6001630	B. WING 05/06/		C 05/06/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS CITY	STATE, ZIP CODE	
				RTELL ROAD	
UNIVER	SITY REHAB		IL 61802	• ,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	DBE COMPLETE
S 99 99	Continued From pa	ge 9	S9999		
		e dated 4/9/21 documents that o the facility with a diagnosis			
	No new fall interver R88's care plan afte	ntions were documented on er the 4/7/21 fall.	•	3	:
		e dated 4/25/21 documents wed on the floor next to R88's			
	No new fall interver R88's care plan afte	ntions were documented on er the 4/25/21 fall.		e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	
	Nurse/LPN) stated, plan is to toilet more	AM V37 (Licensed Practical "The only thing on her care e frequently. I don't think we our supervision and I don't see entions."			
4 %	October 2017 documents assessment, the fact individuals with a higher for subsequent falling Based on the precessed physician may be to try to prevent subsequent subsequents.	Clinical Protocol revised date ments 1. As part of the initial cility will attempt to identify story of falls and risk factors ng. Treatment/Management 1. ding assessment, the staff identify pertinent interventions becauent falls and to address sequences of falling.	: ::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::		
8	stated that V44 wou	1 V44 (Nurse Practitioner/NP) uld have expected (fall) out in place, especially after	·		
**	Nurse/RN) stated the investigating falls are	m V3 (Quality Registered nat V3 was responsible for nd no new fall interventions nted. V3 stated, "They could			

illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM

PRINTED: 06/14/2021 **FORM APPROVED** Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: IL6001630 05/06/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **500 SOUTH ART BARTELL ROAD UNIVERSITY REHAB URBANA, IL 61802** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 S9999 Continued From page 10 have implemented a low bed and fall mats." V3 stated that the bed has the ability to go to a lower position and stated that they should have implemented other interventions to keep R88 from falling. 3. R57's Fall Risk care plan dated 12/17/20 documents R57 is at high risk for falling per fall risk assessment related to immobility and fall history. R57's Annual Minimum Data Set assessment dated 2/18/21 documents R57 as requiring total dependence for turning in bed with two person assist. R57's nurse's notes dated 2/15/2021 at 8:30 AM document R57 was found on the floor beside the bed in a fetal position facing towards the right side of the room. R57's nurse's notes dated 3/29/2021 at 12:15 AM documents R57 was found lying on the floor. V23's (CNA) witness statement dated 3/29/21 documents R57 was found face down on the floor. R57's Fall Risk Observation reports did not include a report for R57's fall on 2/15/21. R57's Fall Risk Observation report dated 3/28/21

Illinois Department of Public Health

documents R57 had an unwitnessed fall and was found on the floor. R57's report did not include an investigation of a root cause of the fall or an intervention to prevent further falls from bed.

On 5/6/21 at 11:00 AM, V3 stated V3 is responsible for investigating resident falls. V3 stated R57 is immobile and V3 is unsure how R57 fell out of bed. V3 stated a root cause was not identified and V3 did not investigate and

PRINTED: 06/14/2021 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			A. BUILDING:		
	8	IL6001630	B. WING	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	C 05/06/2021
NAME OF E	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE	
UNIVERS	SITY REHAB		TH ART BAR IL 61802	TELL ROAD	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 11	S9999		
		cause of the falls on 2/15/21 Ited a new intervention was		ş+	
	Policy and Procedu 11/98 documents, "investigation will be	utilized to determine the most			
9					
		(B)			
					-
,					
	10				
5					
		•		**************************************	
			,		

Illinois Department of Public Health